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Rating Action and Rationale 
• EthiFinance Ratings reaffirms Riba Mundo Tecnología, S.L.'s "BB-" rating, 

maintaining its Stable outlook. 

• The company's rating is favoured by a solid financial profile, marked by low 

leverage, which results in an NFD/EBITDA ratio within accepted values (2.5x in 

2022), and a degree of interest coverage, via EBITDA, within attractive values (7.5x 

in 2022). However, the rating is constrained by a limited competitive position at 

the international level, given Riba Mundo's short track record and small size, as 

well as its high concentration in both products sold (mobile phone sales accounted 

for 78% of total revenues in 2022), and customer segment (the wholesale channel 

accounted for 73% of sales). In addition, it operates in an environment of low 

operating margins (EBITDA margin: 2.3% in 2022), and low financial autonomy 

(PN/TFD: 36.1% in 2022), thus penalising its credit quality. The remarkable growth 

shown in its first years of activity is expected to normalise, within a context of a 

consolidation of market position. However, this is conditioned by the impact on the 

sector from economic uncertainty, especially in relation to the marketing of 

smartphones, which explains the outlook in the rating. 

• In line with our new methodology, the electronics wholesale distribution sector 

presents a medium ESG risk (sector heatmap between 3.0 and 3.5), given its impact 

on the environment. This assessment results in a sector analysis that is not affected 

by this factor. 

Issuer Description 
Riba Mundo, based in Valencia (Spain), has been operating since 2018 as a wholesale 

distributor, mainly of electronic goods, with a strong focus on mobile telephony (78% 

of sales in 2022). The group's scope of operations is primarily focused on Europe (82% 

of sales in 2022), with Italy (20%) and Spain (16%) as the main markets. In the last 

financial year, the company recorded a turnover of €329.1m and a gross margin of 

€15.3m (margin: 4.7%). At year-end 2022, EBITDA stood at €7.5m (margin: 2.3%) and 

the NFD/EBITDA ratio was 2.5x. 

Fundamentals 

Business Profile  

Industry Risk Assessment 

• Sector characterised by its degree of correlation with the business cycle and 
low barriers to entry, with singularity for certain technology products. The 
sector is characterised by its association with the business cycle, although this is 
to some extent tempered by the growing dependence on certain electronic 
products (e.g. smartphones). Furthermore, while the industry is highly 
concentrated around a small number of players, the low barriers to entry, in terms 
of distribution factors, intensifies the degree of competition. This, together with 
the limited added value associated with this activity (mainly wholesale 
distribution), conditions the margins of the players. On the other hand, volatility 
in terms of profitability is favoured by reduced discretion in the use of certain 
goods. With regard to the outlook for the industry, a positive trend is expected in 
the medium/long term; as a result of the very nature of the sector. However, in 
the short term, evolution will likely continue to be conditioned by the sector's 
situation.  This, in 2022, already resulted in lower demand at international level 
compared to that of 2021. 

• In line with our new methodology, the sector presents a medium ESG risk 
(sector heatmap between 3.0 and 3.5) given its impact on the environment. 
The main risks encountered derive from those related to customer services, due 
to their importance in terms of the positioning of the different players. This is in 
order to improve the quality of the service offered. 
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Company's competitive positioning 

• Positioning limited by its small size. Although Riba Mundo has shown significant 
growth in recent years, its positioning is still constrained by its small size compared 
to the main international players. However, it is worth highlighting its notable 
growth, which has been supported in recent years by a series of competitive 
advantages. These include its proximity to Valencia airport, and the development 
of its own ‘Marvin’ operational software in 2020. This has enabled it to improve 
efficiency levels, providing a differentiating element to its main competitors.  This 
is particularly so in terms of price in both the purchasing and sales processes. 
However, given the company's position within the sector's value chain, we consider 
that the margin for improving profitability is limited. This is taking into account 
the margins recorded in the last financial year (EBITDA margin: 2.3% in 2022), as 
well as those estimated for the coming years. 

• Business with a marked international focus, however, with a high 
concentration in terms of offering and customer segment. The activity is 
characterised by its high international presence (84% of sales in 2022). However, 
this shows a concentration in terms of product marketed, with smartphone sales 
accounting for 78% of total sales in 2022, as well as in terms of customer segment, 
with the wholesale channel accounting for 73% of its turnover (86% in 2021). These, 
in turn, penalise operating profitability. In this regard, the company expects to 
continue to progressively reduce its exposure to this customer profile, to the 
benefit of the retail channel (higher associated margins). 

Governance 

• Ownership structure concentrated around its main shareholder. Shareholding 
is concentrated in the figure of Marco Dezi, following his entry in 2020, currently 
holding 50.25% of the capital. Despite the strengthening of the equity structure in 
recent years, the broad expertise in the sector, and the commitment to the 
strategic objectives by its shareholders; we consider the level of support in 
financial terms to be limited, in view of potential needs. However, the limited 
financial support could be mitigated, to some extent, after the imminent listing 
on the Euronext Growth Milan exchange (estimated date: 28th July 2023). 
Regarding financial policy, the company's recent growth has been accompanied by 
a manageable level of financial leverage. 

• ESG Policy. The company presents a strategy where ESG (Environmental, Social 
and Governance) factors do not present significant relevance. On the other hand, 
taking into account the current size of the company together with the estimated 
future growth, the company could show a greater involvement in these factors. 

Financial Profile 

Cash-flow and leverage 

• Operations characterised by low margins. Significant growth in turnover since 
the start of its activity, reaching €329.1m in 2022 (+90% YoY), driven both by the 
higher volume of units sold and by international expansion. However, Riba Mundo's 
operations are carried out in an environment of low margins (gross margin: 4.7%; 
EBITDA margin: 2.3%, in 2022), in line with its business model and a limited margin 
of differentiation to services offered associated with the product sold. On the 
other hand, the company's positive performance, between January and May 2023, 
gives a favourable outlook for the end of the year. Although, some caution is 
advised, given the economic uncertainty and the prospects of normalisation of 
demand in the sector in the short term. 

• Business model with high exposure to working capital financing. Activity highly 
exposed to the changes in working capital, mainly in terms of stock and customers. 
In this regard, the generation of resources within the activity was able to cope in 
an adjusted manner with the variations in working capital in 2022, resulting in an 
operating cash flow of €0.6m.  
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Furthermore, despite the divestment (€2.8m) related to its facilities in 2022, 
investments (acquisition of the e-Price business unit and software upgrades) 
resulted in a negative free cash flow in 2022 (-€3.9m), in line with previous years. 
This, together with the distribution of dividends and annual amortisation, 
determined the need to access external resources in order to avoid penalising the 
cash position, which stood at €16.4m at the end of 2022 (€1.8m in 2021). 

• Financial leverage at controlled levels. While total financial debt increased in 
2022 (€35.7m vs €11.8m in 2021), the NFD/EBITDA ratio remained under control 
(2.5x), thanks to the increase in EBITDA and cash position. The expected continuity 
in both aspects is projected to lead to an improvement in 2023. The 
EBITDA/interest ratio remained at attractive levels in 2022 (7.5x), despite a 
significant reduction (-20.3x vs. 2021) due to higher financial leverage. Moreover, 
the high cost associated with financial debt is currently expected to lead to a 
further reduction of this ratio in 2023, thus highlighting the importance of 
generating operating results. 

Solvency 

• Reduced financial autonomy. Financing structure characterised by a tight 
financial autonomy, with equity representing 36.1% of total financial debt at the 
end of 2022 (39.6% in 2021). This was a result of access to external sources of 
financing, to meet both the higher operational financing needs and investments. 
In addition, the solvency ratio was penalised by outflows via dividends in 2022 
(€2.2m; pay-out of 87%), which limited the strengthening of the equity structure. 
In this regard, the estimated increase in the activity is associated, and correlated 
with higher leverage. Thus, the company's financial autonomy is expected to 
continue to be conditioned by this. 

Liquidity 

• Adequate liquidity. Riba Mundo reports a ratio, between its sources of funds 
(cash, liquid assets, expected and available FFO and available working capital 
financing), and uses of funds (mainly short-term debt, maintenance investment 
and working capital financing needs) above 1x, which is considered reasonable. 
This is supported by a financial profile characterised by controlled leverage 
thresholds, resulting in a rating of adequate liquidity. 

Modifiers 

ESG Factors 

• No notable risks related to ESG controversies have been found. 

Country Risk 

• No discernible country risks have been identified. 
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Main financial figures 

Main financial figures. Thousands of euros. (1) 

  2020 (2) 2021 2022 22vs21 

Turnover 59,876 173,695 329,093 89.5% 

Gross Margin 2,433 7,133 15,310 114.6% 

Gross Margin (%) 4.1% 4.1% 4.7% 0.5pp 

EBITDA  836 3,888 7,451 91.6% 

EBITDA Margin 1.4% 2.2% 2.3% 0.0pp 

EBIT 844 3,576 8,159 128.2% 

EBIT Margin  1.4% 2.1% 2.5% 0.4pp 

EBT 820 3,437 6,853 99.4% 

Total Assets 11,809 31,681 73,655 132.5% 

Equity (3) 2,119 4,685 12,881 174.9% 

Total Financial Debt (4) 2,742 11,832 35,657 201.4% 

Net Financial Debt (4) 1,835 9,866 18,911 91.7% 

Equity/TFD 77.3% 39.6% 36.1% -3.5pp 

NFD/EBITDA 2.2x 2.5x 2.5x 0.0x 

Funds From Operations 836 2,916 4,808 64.9% 

FFO/NFD 45.6% 29.6% 25.4% -4.1pp 

EBITDA/Interest 38.0x 27.8x 7.5x -20.3x 
(1) Figures based on financial statements prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards 

adopted by the European Union (IFRS-EU). (2) Year not audited under IFRS-EU. (3) Includes 2022 debt with 
partners (€5.5m) as it is converted into a shareholder loan. (4) Includes debt with partners of €0.5m in 

2020 and €2.2m in 2021. Includes amounts drawn of non-recourse factoring (€7.3m in 2022).  

Rating Sensitivity 
Factors that may (individually or collectively) impact the rating: 

• Positive factors (↑). Improvement of the company's competitive position within the 
industry. This is based on a progressive increase in size and the maintenance of its 
existing main competitive advantages, resulting in operating margins higher than 
those of its main competitors (benchmark EBITDA margin: 5%). Improvement of 
financial autonomy, supported by a strengthening of the equity structure, together 
with debt at controlled thresholds (approximate reference values: Equity/Total 
financial debt = 100%). 

• Negative factors (↓). Deterioration of the financial profile, by continued worsening 
of financial autonomy (approximate reference values: 30%), leverage ratio (NFD/ 
EBITDA ratio lower than 3x) and interest coverage (EBITDA/ interest ratio below 
4.0x). 

Credit Rating 
Credit Rating   

Business Risk Profile B+  

Industry Risk Assessment B 

Sector ESG Adjustment No affected 

Competitive Positioning B  

Governance  BB- 

Financial Risk Profile BB+ 

Cash flow and leverage BBB- 

Solvency B+ 

Company's ESG Adjustment No affected 

Anchor Rating BB-  

Modifiers  No affected 

Rating  BB- 
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Regulatory information 
 

Sources of information 

The credit rating assigned in this report has been requested by the rated entity, which has also taken part in the process. It is based on private information as 

well as public information. The main sources of information are: 

• Annual Audit Reports.  

• Corporate Website.  

• Information published in the Official Bulletins.  

• Rating book provided by the Company. 

The information was thoroughly reviewed to ensure that it is valid and consistent, and is considered satisfactory. Nevertheless, EthiFinance Ratings assumes no 

responsibility for the accuracy of the information and the conclusions drawn from it. 

  

 

 

Additional information 

        

• The rating was carried out in accordance with Regulation (EC) N°1060/2009 of the European Parliament and the Council of 16 September 2009, on 

credit rating agencies, and in accordance with the  Corporate Rating Methodology and  Outlook Methodology that can be consulted on 

https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/methodologies and according to the Long-term Corporate Rating scale available at 

https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/ratingScale.    

• EthiFinance Ratings publishes data on the historical default rates of the rating categories, which are located in the central statistics repository CEREP, 

of the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA).    

• In accordance with Article 6 (2), in conjunction with Annex I, section B (4) of the Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of 

the Council of 16 September 2009, it is reported that during the last 12 months EthiFinance Ratings has not provided ancillary services to the rated 

entity or its related third parties.       

• The issued credit rating has been notified to the rated entity, and has not been modified since. 
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Conditions of Use for this document and its content: 

For all types of Credit Ratings that ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. (the "AGENCY") issues, the User may not, either by themselves or via third parties, transfer, 

sublease, sublicense, sell, extract, reuse, or dispose of in any other way the content of this Document to a third party, either for free or for consideration. 

For the purpose of these Conditions of Use, any client who might have subscribed for a product and/or a service that allows him to be provided with the 

content of this Document as well as any privileged person who might access the content of this Document via https://www.ethifinance.com/ shall be 

considered as a User. 

Nor may they alter, transform or distort the information provided in any way. In addition, the User will also not be permitted to copy and/or duplicate 

the information, nor create files which contain the information of the Document, either in its entirety or partially. 

The Document and its source code, regardless of the type, will be considered as the elaboration, creation, or work of the AGENCY and subject to the 

protection of intellectual property right regulation. For those uses of this Document which are permitted, the User is obliged to not allow the removal of 

the copyright of the AGENCY, the date of the Document's issuance, the business name as established by the AGENCY, as well as the logo, brands and any 

other distinctive symbol which is representative of the AGENCY and its rights over the Document. 

The User agrees to the conditions of Use of this Document and is subject to these provisions since the first time they are provided with this Document no 

matter how they are provided with the document. The Document and its content may not be used for any illicit purpose or any purpose other than those 

authorised by the AGENCY. The User will inform the AGENCY about any unauthorised use of the Document and/or its content that may become apparent. 

The User will be answerable to the AGENCY for itself and its employees and/or any other third party which has been given or has had access to the 

Document and/or its content in the case of damages which arise from the breach of obligations which the User declared to have read, accepted and 

understood upon receiving the Document, without prejudice to any other legal actions that the AGENCY may exercise in defence of its lawful rights and 

interests. 

The Document is provided on the acceptance that the AGENCY is not responsible for the interpretation that the User may make of the information 

contained. Credit analyses included in the Document, as well as the ratings and statements, are to be deemed as opinions valid on the date of issuance 

of the reports and not as statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. The credit 

ratings and credit rating prospects issued by the AGENCY are consider to be its own opinion, so it is recommended that the User take it as a limited basis 

for any purpose that it intends to use the information for. The analyses do not address the suitability of any value. The AGENCY does not act as a fiduciary 

or an investment advisor, so the content of the Document should not be used as a substitute for knowledge, criteria, judgement or experience of the 

User, its Management, employees, advisors and/or clients in order to make investment decisions. The AGENCY will devote every effort to ensure that the 

information delivered is both accurate and reliable. Nonetheless, as the information is elaborated based on data supplied by sources which may be beyond 

the control of the AGENCY, and whose verification and comparison is not always possible, the AGENCY, its subsidiaries, and its directors, shareholders, 

employees, analysts and agents will not bare any responsibility whatsoever (including, without any limitations, loss of revenue or income and opportunity 

costs, loss of business or reputational damage or any other costs) for any inaccuracies, mistakes, noncorresponding information, incompleteness or omission 

of data and information used in the elaboration of the Document or in relation to any use of its content even should it have been warned of potential 

damages. The AGENCY does not make audits nor assume the obligation of verifying independent sources of information upon which the ratings are 

elaborated. 

Therefore the User agrees that information provided by the AGENCY may be another element to consider when making business decisions, but decisions 

will not be made based solely on it; that being the case the AGENCY will not be held responsible for the lack of suitability. In addition, the use of the 

information before courts and/or tribunals, public administrations, or any other public body or private third party for any reason shall be solely the User's 

responsibility and the AGENCY shall not be held responsible for any liabilities on the grounds of inappropriateness of the information's contents. 

Information on natural persons that may appear in this document is solely and exclusively relevant to their business or business activities without reference 

to the sphere of their private life and should thus be considered. The personal data that may appear in this document is treated in accordance with 

Regulation (EU) 679/2016, on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and the free movement of such data and 

other applicable legislation. Those interested parties who wish to exercise the rights that assist them can find more information in the link: 

https://www.ethifinance.com/ in the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail dpo@ethifinance.com. 

Copyright © 2023 ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. All Rights Reserved. 

C/ Velázquez nº18, 3º derecha, 28001 - Madrid - España. 
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